ORDINANCE NO. 1207

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON FOR PROVIDING A MASTER TRANSIT PLAN FOR THE CITY OF CANBY TRANSIT SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby Transit and General Services Director heretofore requested proposals from transit consultants for a Transit Master Plan for the Canby Transit System; and

WHEREAS, the Canby Transit and General Services Director received proposals from four (4) potential consultants as follows:

Provider	Address
BCB Consulting	Portland, Oregon
Community Transportation Consultants	Prineville, Oregon
Tech Write, Inc.	West Linn, Oregon
Transit Consulting Services	Spokane, Washington

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, acting as the City's Contract Review Board, met on May 17, 2006, and considered the quotations and the report and recommendation of the City Transit and General Services Director; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the proposal for the Transit Master Plan that best meets the needs of the Canby Transit System was that of Community Transportation Consultants of Prineville, Oregon; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Mayor and the City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate contract with Community Transportation Consultants of Prineville, Oregon to provide a Master Transit Plan for the City's Transit System.

Page 1. Ordinance No. 1207

Section 2. In so much as it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Canby, Oregon to provide the Transit Department with a Master Transit Plan without further delay, and to better serve the citizens of Canby, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, May 17, 2006, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, June 7, 2006 commencing at the hour of 7:30 P.M. in the Council Meeting Chambers at Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Schedfer

City Recorder - Pro Tem

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 7th day of June 2006, by the following vote:

YEAS 6

NAYS ()

Melody Thompson

Melody Thompson Mavor

Kimberly Scheafer City Recorder - Pro Tem

Page 2. Ordinance No. 1207